
From: Mary Doll
To: Mike Murray
Subject: Fw: Your request on Seashore parking
Date: 09/03/2007 04:10 PM
Attachments: What Parking Spaces for Cars.doc

****************************************************
Mary H. Doll
Chief of Interpretation
Outer Banks Group 
National Park Service

Phone:  (252) 473-2111, ext. 164
Fax:  (252) 473-2595

Email, to and from me, in the transaction of public business, is subject to the
Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed to third parties.
----- Forwarded by Mary Doll/CAHA/NPS on 09/03/2007 04:09 PM -----

"Larry Hardham"
<hardhead@embarqmail.com>

09/01/2007 11:49 AM AST

    

    To:    "Mary Doll" <Mary_Doll@nps.gov>
    cc:    
    Subject:    Your request on Seashore
parking

Here you are!

0020000

mailto:CN=Mary Doll/OU=CAHA/O=NPS
mailto:CN=Mary Doll/OU=CAHA/O=NPS
mailto:CN=Mike Murray/OU=CAHA/O=NPS@NPS
mailto:CN=Mike Murray/OU=CAHA/O=NPS@NPS

What Parking Spaces for Cars & RV’s


Have we Lost?


NPS parking spaces are the only public parking spaces in the Seashore available to the visiting public when they are going to the beach. Going to the beach is the number one reason visitors come to the Cape Hatteras National Seashore.


1978 Parking


Spaces *


Location


2007 Parking


Spaces


20


150


90


15


30


25


0


0


10


15


20


20


20


20


20


264


0


20


130


11


48


32


0


14


15


10


0


0


10


0


20


40


Total    1069


*Jan 1978 NPS  Draft ORV Plan

Ramp 1 South Nags Head


Coquina Beach


South end Oregon Inlet Bridge


Ocean side Parking lot


Sound side Parking Lot


Observation Platform


Ocean side Lot (mile post 31)


Ocean side at New Inlet


Sound side Lot at New Inlet


Just North of Rodanthe


Ramp 23


Ramp 27


Ramp 30


Ramp 34


Ramp 38                          


One way road old Rt 12 (3/10 of m)


Haulover


North of Buxton


Lighthouse (old site)


Fish cleaning Station


Ramp 43


Frisco Bath House


Sound side North of Hatteras(20)


Ocean side North of Hatteras


Ramp 55


Ramp 59


Ocean side Lot


Ocean side Lot


Pony Pasture


Ramp 68 (campground)


Parking Lot (swimming area)


Ramp 72


(1069-1029 plus 20 from****=49)


Have lost 49 spaces or 4.6%


while visitors increased 50%


20


177


75


LOST (15)


LOST (30)


8


14


26


13


LOST (15)


14


23


21


23


23


LOST (264)


73


LOST (20)


184


11


15


69


31


LOST (14)


20


LOST (10) 


22


30


9


46


93


LOST (40)


Total     1040


3/30/2007





8/15/2012 

What Parking Spaces for Cars & RV’s 
Have we Lost? 

NPS parking spaces are the only public parking spaces in the Seashore available to the visiting 
public when they are going to the beach. Going to the beach is the number one reason visitors 

come to the Cape Hatteras National Seashore. 

 
1978 Parking 

Spaces * 
 

Location 
 
 

2007 Parking 
Spaces

20 
150 
90 
15 
30 
25 
0 
0 
10 
15 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
264 
0 

20 
130 
11 
48 
32 
0 
14 
15 
10 
0 
0 
10 
0 
20 
40 
 

Total    1069 
 

 
*Jan 1978 NPS  Draft 

ORV Plan 
 

Ramp 1 South Nags Head 
Coquina Beach 

South end Oregon Inlet Bridge 
Ocean side Parking lot 
Sound side Parking Lot 
Observation Platform 

Ocean side Lot (mile post 31) 
Ocean side at New Inlet 

Sound side Lot at New Inlet 
Just North of Rodanthe 

Ramp 23 
Ramp 27 
Ramp 30 
Ramp 34 
Ramp 38                           

One way road old Rt 12 (3/10 of m) 
Haulover 

North of Buxton 
Lighthouse (old site) 
Fish cleaning Station 

Ramp 43 
Frisco Bath House 

Sound side North of Hatteras(20) 
Ocean side North of Hatteras 

Ramp 55 
Ramp 59 

Ocean side Lot 
Ocean side Lot 
Pony Pasture 

Ramp 68 (campground) 
Parking Lot (swimming area) 

Ramp 72 
 

(1069-1029 plus 20 from****=49) 
Have lost 49 spaces or 4.6% 
while visitors increased 50% 

 
 
 

20 
177 
75 

LOST (15) 
LOST (30) 

8 
14 
26 
13 

LOST (15) 
14 
23 
21 
23 
23 

LOST (264) 
73 

LOST (20) 
184 
11 
15 
69 
31 

LOST (14) 
20 

LOST (10)  
22 
30 
9 
46 
93 

LOST (40) 
 

Total     1040 

0020001


	20070903_Doll to Murray_Seashore parking
	20070903 What Parking Spaces for Cars



