0020000

From: Mary Doll
To: Mike Murray

Subject: Fw: Your request on Seashore parking

Date: 09/03/2007 04:10 PM

Attachments: What Parking Spaces for Cars.doc

Mary H. Doll Chief of Interpretation Outer Banks Group National Park Service

Phone: (252) 473-2111, ext. 164

Fax: (252) 473-2595

Email, to and from me, in the transaction of public business, is subject to the Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed to third parties.

----- Forwarded by Mary Doll/CAHA/NPS on 09/03/2007 04:09 PM -----

"Larry Hardham" <hardhead@embarqmail.com>

To: "Mary Doll" <Mary_Doll@nps.gov>

cc: Subject: Your request on Seashore

parking

09/01/2007 11:49 AM AST



Here you are! What Parking Spaces for Cars.doc

0020001

What Parking Spaces for Cars & RV's Have we Lost?

NPS parking spaces are the <u>only</u> public parking spaces in the Seashore available to the visiting public when they are going to the beach. Going to the beach is the number one reason visitors come to the Cape Hatteras National Seashore.

1978 Parking Spaces *	<u>Location</u>	2007 Parking Spaces
20	Ramp 1 South Nags Head	20
150	Coquina Beach	177
90	South end Oregon Inlet Bridge	75
15	Ocean side Parking lot	LOST (15)
30	Sound side Parking Lot	LOST (30)
25	Observation Platform	8
0	Ocean side Lot (mile post 31)	14
0	Ocean side at New Inlet	26
10	Sound side Lot at New Inlet	13
15	Just North of Rodanthe	LOST (15)
20	Ramp 23	14
20	Ramp 27	23
20	Ramp 30	21
20	Ramp 34	23
20	Ramp 38	23
264	One way road old Rt 12 (3/10 of m)	LOST (264)
0	Haulover	73
20	North of Buxton	LOST (20)
130	Lighthouse (old site)	184
11	Fish cleaning Station	11
48	Ramp 43	15
32	Frisco Bath House	69
0	Sound side North of Hatteras(20)	31
14	Ocean side North of Hatteras	LOST (14)
15	Ramp 55	20
10	Ramp 59	LOST (10)
0	Ocean side Lot	22
0	Ocean side Lot	30
10	Pony Pasture	9
0	Ramp 68 (campground)	46
20	Parking Lot (swimming area)	93
40	Ramp 72	LOST (40)
Total 1069	(1069-1029 plus 20 from****=49)	<u>Total 1040</u>
	Have lost 49 spaces or 4.6%	
*Jan 1978 NPS Draft ORV Plan	while visitors increased 50%	